John Greene

(Trading as: Down Under Productions)
Melbourne. Victoria. Australia. Phone: +61 418 535 686 E: jgreene159@gmail.com

Links: https://www.imdb.com/name/nm1498110/?ref =login

https://vicscreen.vic.gov.au/choose-victoria/industry-directory/1248/john-greene

Profile:

» A highly experienced Film & Television Location Supervisor, Manager, Consultant, Scout & Fixer, with a

comprehensive knowledge of Australian locations & production requirements, logistics & techniques. From

small scale productions to large, international feature films.

Film & TV industry experience since 1988.

Extensive list of contacts and large database of location images & resources.

Strong creative skills with a good photographic eye. Ability to work to a creative brief.

A trained investigator within the legal profession, specialising in asbestos compensation claims.

Excellent research, organisational, planning, communication, and management skills.

Strong abilities with problem solving, public relations, negotiation & prioritisation of work.

Competent logistics & analytical skills with a priority on attention to detail.

Adaptable to all operational situations with a healthy ability to work autonomously, or as part of a dedicated

& specialised team.

Compassionate, respectful & loyal, with an easy-going nature.

A strong awareness & appreciation of client service, communications, and creative problem solving.

Extensive experience in hazard identification together with formal Workplace Health & Safety (Cert. V)

qualifications provides for appropriate process of arranging safe workplaces.

» Extensive experience dealing & negotiating with public and private sectors, on large scale projects.

> Streetwise & generational know-how with an ability to deal with of all types of people in a variety of
situations.

» Flexibility to work locally, interstate and internationally.
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Employment History:

2024  MOFA Productions “Vic. Govt — State Elec. Com” (TVC) Location Manager

2024  Finch “Ford Mustang Mach E” (TVC) Location Manager
2024  Superflix Pty Ltd “Superwog” (TV Series) Location Manager
2024  Oxgen360 “Fujitsu” (TVC) Location Consultant
2024  2G Films P/L “Together” (Film) Location Supervisor
2024  Fortress Films P/L “NIB Health (TVC) Location Manager
2023  Fantale Films P/L “Inside” (Film) Location Manager
2023  Good Qil Films “T.A.C.” (TVC) Location Scout
2023  Scoundrel P/L “Australian Super” (TVC) Location Manager
2023  Elastic Films “Kia” (TVC) Location Manager
2023  Outpost Films “Good Cop / Bad Cop” (Series) Location Consultant
2023  Hipwell International Prod. Services “Reset My Life” (TV Series) Location Manager
2023 CLDRFilms “Baker’s delight” (TVC) Location Manager
2023  Curio HC SPV Pty Ltd. “High Country” (TV) Location Manager
2023  The Proto9 Pty Ltd “Audi” (TVC / Stills) Location Manager
2023  Good Qil Films “Lexus” (TVC) Location Manager
2023  Scoundrel “Pacific Blue Energy” (TVC) Location Manager
2023  Footloose Productions P/L “Ricky Stanicky” (Film) Location Manager
2022  Media Monks P/L “Cadbury’s” Location Manager
2022  Made Up Stories P/L “Addition” (Film) Location Consultant
2022  Versus “Nike” (TVC) Location Manager
2022  Blackmarsh Productions P/L “The Clearing” (TV) Location Manager
2022  Run Rabbit Productions P/L “Run Rabbit, Run” (Film) Location Supervisor


https://www.imdb.com/name/nm1498110/?ref_=login
https://vicscreen.vic.gov.au/choose-victoria/industry-directory/1248/john-greene

2022
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2020
2020
2020
2020
2019
2019
2019
2019
2019
2019
2019

2019
2018
2018
2018
2018
2017
2017
2016
2016
2016
2016
2016
2016
2015
2015
2015
2015
2015
2014
2014
2014
2014
2014
2014
2014
2013
2013
2013
2012
2009-
2012
2009-
2012
2008-
2009
2007

MOFA Productions

Better Man Productions P/L
LAB Productions P/L
Revolver Films P/L

ABC / Fires Productions P/L
Blacklight PSC P/L

Entitled Productions P/L

57 Productions P/L

Hipwell International Prod. Services
Rotor Studios

Axis Films

Nine Network

Revolver

Exit Films

Finch Company

BC Film Production P/L
Seven Studios Ltd.

Li Na Productions (Aust) P/L
Bad Mothers P/L (Nine Network Aust.)
100 to 1 Productions P/L

Punk Spirit Productions P/L
The Sweet Shop

The Sweet Shop

Oceapro P/L

Freemantlemedia

Dynamite Productions

TBWA Melbourne

Underdown Prod. / Warner Bros. / HBO
TWTWB Skagos / Ten Network
CP International P/L

Matchbox Pictures

Zhejiang TV China

TWTWB Skagos Series 1 P/L
Andreas Smetana

Picture Reel Studios

HayPop P/L

ABC Television

Oddball Productions

Film Victoria / Dreamworks
Film Victoria / Fred Schepisi
Thatcher Productions P/L
Blacklab Entertainment
Menkoff SPV P/L

Essential Media

Healing P/L

Freemantlemedia Australia
The David Law Firm (Aust.)

Various production companies
Seven Network

Screentime P/L

“Toyota LandCruiser LC300” (TVC)
“Better Man” (Film)

“La Brea” (TV)

“Toyota” (TVC)

“The Fires” (TV)

“Blacklight (Film)

“Fisk” (TV)

“Barefoot Through Australia” (TV)
“Road To Boston” (Film)

“Lexus” (TVC)

“Magic Mike” (promo shoot)

“Lego Masters” (promo shoot)
“Tourism Australia” (TVC / promo shoot)
“Mazda” (TVC)

“Smart Traveller” (Aust. Govt. shoot)
“Buckley’s Chance” (Film)

“Secret Bridesmaids’ Business” (TV)
“Li Na” (Film)

“Bad Mothers” (TV)

“Ride Like A Girl” (Film)

“True History of The Kelly Gang” (Film)
“Dare Flavored Milk” (TVC)
“McDonalds” (TVC)

“Toyota SDL Promo Video” (TVC)
“Picnic At Hanging Rock” (TV)
“Honda Jazz” (TVC)

“ANZ Home Loans” (TVC)

“The Leftovers” (TV)

“The Wrong Girl” (TV)

‘Casio Watches’ (TVC)

‘Ali’s Wedding’ (Film)

‘Running Man’ (TV)

‘Tomorrow When The War Began’ (TV)
‘Mercedes Benz’ (TVC)

‘Tree House’ (TV)

‘Childhood’s End’ (TV)

‘The Secret River’ (TV)

‘Oddball’ (Film)

‘The Light Between Oceans’ (Film)
‘The Olive Sisters’ (Film)

‘Turkey Shoot Reloaded’ (Film)
‘Predestination’ (Film)

‘The Menkoff Method’ (Film)

‘Jack Irish: Dead Point’ (TV)
‘Healing’ (Film)

‘Better Man’ (TV)

N/A

Various productions
‘City Homicide’ (TV)

‘Underbelly’ (TV)
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Location Manager
Location Consultant
Location Manager
Location Manager
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Location Consultant
Location Manager
Location Supervisor
Location Manager
Location Scout
Location Scout
Location Manager
Location Supervisor
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Location Manager
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Location Manager
Location Consultant
Location Consultant
Location Manager
Location Manager
Location Manager
Location Consultant
Location Consultant
Location Manager
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Location Manager
Location Manager
Location Manager
Location Manager
Investigator

Location Consultant
Location Manager

Location Manager



2006  Warner Brothers ‘Where The Wild Things Are’ (Film)
2005- Coote / Hayes Prod. Services ‘Nightmares & Dreamscapes’ (TV)
2006

2005  Primetime Productions ‘The Secret’ (TV)

2005 SONY / Vengeance Productions P/L ‘Ghost Rider’ (Film)

2004-  Millennium Television P/L ‘McLeods Daughters’ (TV)

2005

2003- Simpson Le Mesurier / GTV 9 ‘Stingers’ (TV)

2004

2002  Coast Productions Pty. Ltd. (GTV 9) ‘The Coast’ (Pilot) (TV)

2002  Seven Network Ltd. ‘Marshall Law’ (TV)

2002  Contacts Photographic Management Transport Accident Commission TVC
2002  Simpson Le Mesurier ‘Stingers’ (TV)

2001  West Street Productions ‘The Secret Life Of Us’ (TV)

2001 ABCTV ‘MDA’ (TV)

2001  Burberry Productions ‘Short Cuts’ (TV)

2000  Murdoch Magazines ‘Marie Claire’ (International mag. shoot)
1993-  Southern Star / Channel 7 ‘Blue Heelers’ (TV)

2000 - Over 300 episodes.

1997  Great Southern Films Mazda Light Trucks (TVC)

1997 ESPN (U.S.A) Aust. Open Tennis Championships (TV)
1996  HSV Channel Seven Melbourne Aust. Open Tennis Champs (TV)
1993  Aust. Children’s TV Foundation ‘Sky Trackers’ (TV)

1993  Daniel Scharf Productions ‘Metalskin’ (Film)

1993  Simpson Le Mesurier Films ‘Snowy’ (TV)

1992  Great Southern Films Motorola (TVC)

1992  Boulevard Films ‘Crime Time’ (Film)

1992  The Film Business Mazda (TVC)

1992  Crawfords Australia ‘R.F.D.S. (TV)

1988  Crawford Productions / Crawfords ‘The Flying Doctors’ (TV)

-1991  Australia

1987  Victoria Police (Victorian Government) N/A

1986  Myer Stores N/A

Licences / Qualifications:

BSB41419 Certificate IV in Work Health & Safety
BSB30707 Certificate 1l in Occupational (Workplace) Health & Safety
O.H. & S. Management in the Film & Stunt Industry

O.H. & S. for the Film & Stunt Industry

BSBOHS407A Monitor A Safe Workplace

BSBINM401A Implement Workplace Information System
BSBADM405B Organise Meetings

BSBLED401A Develop Teams & Individuals
CPCCHWS1001 Construction industry White Card
RIIWHS302D Implement Traffic Management Plan
RIIWHS205D Control Traffic

HLTAIDOO09 Provide Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation
HLTAIDO10 Provide basic emergency life support
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Location Manager
Location Consultant

Location Manager
Location Manager
Location Manager

Location Manager

Location Manager

Location Manager
Location Consultant
Location Manager
Location Consultant
Location Manager
Location Manager
Location Consultant
Location Manager

Location Manager
Production / Camera
Assistant
Production Assistant
Asst. Loc. Manager
Asst. Loc. Manager
Asst. Loc. Manager
Location Manager
Asst. Loc. Manager
Location Manager
Asst. Loc. Manager.
Location Manager
Asst. Loc. Manager
3 Asst. Director
Unit Manager

Police recruit

Sales assistant
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HLTAIDO11 Provide First Aid

Heavy Rigid Driver’s licence (Heavy Bus / Truck)

Boat Operator’s licence with PWC endorsement

Level 2 First Aid Certificate

Workplace Assessor’s Certificate

COVID 19 - Infection Control Training Certificate

Current Australian Passport

Victorian Certificate of Education (H.S.C.) — Billanook College, Mooroolbark. (1986)
ALMG member

Other Experience / Activities:
Periodic consultation with VicScreen, attending to film & TV industry issues, scouting locations, and conducting

location surveys with prospective local, interstate and offshore production companies. Location consultancy work
with local and international production companies, agencies, film commissions, etc.

Regular consultancy work incorporating research, photography and video production services to the legal
profession, since 1993.

Investigation and research work over extensive periods, in Australia and the United Kingdom, pertaining to
asbestos exposure and subsequent compensation claims for local and international victims of asbestos related
illnesses. Spent many work periods based in London and Manchester.

Many years of playing team sports including cricket, Australian rules football, netball, golf & basketball. Regularly
involved on committees with several clubs.

Travelled to many overseas locations within the United States of America, Asia, Indonesia, Europe and the United
Kingdom.

Supervised & coordinated design, development, construction & renovations of 2 warehouse conversions in
Richmond, Victoria.

Assisted Salvation Army with feeding / welfare of homeless people between 2008 and 2010.

Referees:

Kevin Carlin
Director / Producer
kevin.carlin@bigpond.com

Russell Boyd
Location Manager
rstafilm@ozemail.com.au

Naomi Cleaver
Line Producer / Producer
nomescleaver@gmail.com

Colin McDougall
Location Manager
colin@auslocations.com

Vanessa Cerne
Production Designer
vanessakcerne @gmail.com

Sandy Stevens
Unit Production Manager
sandystevens @ozemail.com.au

Rohan Atherton
Lawyer
rohanatherton@gmail.com

Daina Reid
Director
dainajreid @outlook.com
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