John Greene

(Trading as: Down Under Productions)

Melbourne. Victoria. Australia. Phone: +61 418 535 686 E: jgreene159@gmail.com

Links: <u>https://www.imdb.com/name/nm1498110/?ref =login</u>

https://vicscreen.vic.gov.au/choose-victoria/industry-directory/1248/john-greene

Profile:

- A highly experienced Film & Television Location Supervisor, Manager, Consultant, Scout & Fixer, with a comprehensive knowledge of Australian locations & production requirements, logistics & techniques. From small scale productions to large, international feature films.
- > Film & TV industry experience since 1988.
- > Extensive list of contacts and large database of location images & resources.
- Strong creative skills with a good photographic eye. Ability to work to a creative brief.
- > A trained investigator within the legal profession, specialising in asbestos compensation claims.
- > Excellent research, organisational, planning, communication, and management skills.
- Strong abilities with problem solving, public relations, negotiation & prioritisation of work.
- > Competent logistics & analytical skills with a priority on attention to detail.
- Adaptable to all operational situations with a healthy ability to work autonomously, or as part of a dedicated & specialised team.
- > Compassionate, respectful & loyal, with an easy-going nature.
- > A strong awareness & appreciation of client service, communications, and creative problem solving.
- Extensive experience in hazard identification together with formal Workplace Health & Safety (Cert. IV) qualifications provides for appropriate process of arranging safe workplaces.
- Extensive experience dealing & negotiating with public and private sectors, on large scale projects.
- Streetwise & generational know-how with an ability to deal with of all types of people in a variety of situations.
- > Flexibility to work locally, interstate and internationally.

Employment History:

202	4 MOFA Productions	"Vic. Govt – State Elec. Com" (TVC)	Location Manager
202	4 Finch	"Ford Mustang Mach E" (TVC)	Location Manager
202	4 Superflix Pty Ltd	"Superwog" (TV Series)	Location Manager
202	4 Oxgen360	"Fujitsu" (TVC)	Location Consultant
202	4 2G Films P/L	"Together" (Film)	Location Supervisor
202	4 Fortress Films P/L	"NIB Health (TVC)	Location Manager
202	3 Fantale Films P/L	" Inside" (Film)	Location Manager
202	3 Good Oil Films	" T.A.C. " (TVC)	Location Scout
202	3 Scoundrel P/L	"Australian Super" (TVC)	Location Manager
202	3 Elastic Films	"Kia" (TVC)	Location Manager
202	3 Outpost Films	"Good Cop / Bad Cop" (Series)	Location Consultant
202	3 Hipwell International Prod. Services	"Reset My Life" (TV Series)	Location Manager
202	3 CLDR Films	"Baker's delight" (TVC)	Location Manager
202	3 Curio HC SPV Pty Ltd.	"High Country" (TV)	Location Manager
202	3 The Proto9 Pty Ltd	"Audi" (TVC / Stills)	Location Manager
202	3 Good Oil Films	"Lexus" (TVC)	Location Manager
202	3 Scoundrel	"Pacific Blue Energy" (TVC)	Location Manager
202	3 Footloose Productions P/L	"Ricky Stanicky" (Film)	Location Manager
202	2 Media Monks P/L	"Cadbury's"	Location Manager
202	2 Made Up Stories P/L	"Addition" (Film)	Location Consultant
202	2 Versus	"Nike" (TVC)	Location Manager
202	2 Blackmarsh Productions P/L	"The Clearing" (TV)	Location Manager
202	2 Run Rabbit Productions P/L	"Run Rabbit, Run" (Film)	Location Supervisor

2022	MOFA Productions
2021	Better Man Productions P/L
2021	LAB Productions P/L
2021	Revolver Films P/L
2021	ABC / Fires Productions P/L
2021	Blacklight PSC P/L
2020	Entitled Productions P/L
2020	57 Productions P/L
2020	Hipwell International Prod. Services
2020	Rotor Studios
2019	Axis Films
2019	Nine Network
2019	Revolver
2019	Exit Films
2019	Finch Company
2019	BC Film Production P/L
2019	Seven Studios Ltd.
2019	Li Na Productions (Aust) P/L
2018	Bad Mothers P/L (Nine Network Aust.)
2018	100 to 1 Productions P/L
2018	Punk Spirit Productions P/L
2018	The Sweet Shop
2017	The Sweet Shop
2017	Oceapro P/L
2016	Freemantlemedia
2016	Dynamite Productions
2016	TBWA Melbourne
2016	Underdown Prod. / Warner Bros. / HBO
2016	TWTWB Skagos / Ten Network
2016	CP International P/L
2015	Matchbox Pictures
2015	Zhejiang TV China
2015	TWTWB Skagos Series 1 P/L
2015	Andreas Smetana
2015	Picture Reel Studios
2013	HavPop P/L
2014	ABC Television
2014	Oddball Productions
2014	Film Victoria / Dreamworks
2014	Film Victoria / Fred Schepisi
2014	Thatcher Productions P/L
2014	Blacklab Entertainment
2014	Menkoff SPV P/I
2013	Essential Media
2013	Healing P/L Freemantlemedia Australia
2012	
2009-	The David Law Firm (Aust.)
2012	Various production companies
2009- 2012	Various production companies
	Soven Network
2008-	Seven Network
2009	Scroontime D/I
2007	Screentime P/L

"Toyota LandCruiser LC300" (TVC) "Better Man" (Film) "La Brea" (TV) "Toyota" (TVC) "The Fires" (TV) "Blacklight (Film) "Fisk" (TV) "Barefoot Through Australia" (TV) "Road To Boston" (Film) "Lexus" (TVC) "Magic Mike" (promo shoot) "Lego Masters" (promo shoot) "Tourism Australia" (TVC / promo shoot) "Mazda" (TVC) "Smart Traveller" (Aust. Govt. shoot) "Buckley's Chance" (Film) "Secret Bridesmaids' Business" (TV) "Li Na" (Film) "Bad Mothers" (TV) "Ride Like A Girl" (Film) "True History of The Kelly Gang" (Film) "Dare Flavored Milk" (TVC) "McDonalds" (TVC) "Toyota SDL Promo Video" (TVC) "Picnic At Hanging Rock" (TV) "Honda Jazz" (TVC) "ANZ Home Loans" (TVC) "The Leftovers" (TV) "The Wrong Girl" (TV) 'Casio Watches' (TVC) 'Ali's Wedding' (Film) 'Running Man' (TV) 'Tomorrow When The War Began' (TV) 'Mercedes Benz' (TVC) 'Tree House' (TV) 'Childhood's End' (TV) 'The Secret River' (TV) 'Oddball' (Film) 'The Light Between Oceans' (Film) 'The Olive Sisters' (Film) 'Turkey Shoot Reloaded' (Film) 'Predestination' (Film) 'The Menkoff Method' (Film) 'Jack Irish: Dead Point' (TV) 'Healing' (Film) 'Better Man' (TV) N/A Various productions 'City Homicide' (TV)

'Underbelly' (TV)

Location Manager Location Consultant Location Manager Location Manager Location Consultant Location Manager Location Consultant Location Manager Location Supervisor Location Manager Location Scout Location Scout Location Manager Location Supervisor Location Manager Location Consultant Location Consultant Location Manager Location Manager Location Manager Location Consultant Location Consultant Location Manager Location Consultant Location Manager Location Manager Location Manager Location Manager Investigator Location Consultant Location Manager

Location Manager

2006	Warner Brothers	'Where The Wild Things Are' (Film)	Location Manager
2005-	Coote / Hayes Prod. Services	'Nightmares & Dreamscapes' (TV)	Location Consultant
2006			
2005	Primetime Productions	'The Secret' (TV)	Location Manager
2005	SONY / Vengeance Productions P/L	'Ghost Rider' (Film)	Location Manager
2004-	Millennium Television P/L	'McLeods Daughters' (TV)	Location Manager
2005			
2003-	Simpson Le Mesurier / GTV 9	'Stingers' (TV)	Location Manager
2004			
2002	Coast Productions Pty. Ltd. (GTV 9)	<pre>'The Coast' (Pilot) (TV)</pre>	Location Manager
2002	Seven Network Ltd.	'Marshall Law' (TV)	Location Manager
2002	Contacts Photographic Management	Transport Accident Commission TVC	Location Consultant
2002	Simpson Le Mesurier	'Stingers' (TV)	Location Manager
2001	West Street Productions	'The Secret Life Of Us' (TV)	Location Consultant
2001	ABC TV	'MDA' (TV)	Location Manager
2001	Burberry Productions	'Short Cuts' (TV)	Location Manager
2000	Murdoch Magazines	'Marie Claire' (International mag. shoot)	Location Consultant
1993-	Southern Star / Channel 7	'Blue Heelers' (TV)	Location Manager
2000		- Over 300 episodes.	
1997	Great Southern Films	Mazda Light Trucks (TVC)	Location Manager
1997	ESPN (U.S.A.)	Aust. Open Tennis Championships (TV)	Production / Camera
			Assistant
1996	HSV Channel Seven Melbourne	Aust. Open Tennis Champs (TV)	Production Assistant
1993	Aust. Children's TV Foundation	'Sky Trackers' (TV)	Asst. Loc. Manager
1993	Daniel Scharf Productions	' Metalskin' (Film)	Asst. Loc. Manager
1993	Simpson Le Mesurier Films	' Snowy' (TV)	Asst. Loc. Manager
1992	Great Southern Films	Motorola (TVC)	Location Manager
1992	Boulevard Films	'Crime Time' (Film)	Asst. Loc. Manager
1992	The Film Business	Mazda (TVC)	Location Manager
1992	Crawfords Australia	'R.F.D.S.' (TV)	Asst. Loc. Manager.
1988	Crawford Productions / Crawfords	'The Flying Doctors' (TV)	Location Manager
-1991	Australia		Asst. Loc. Manager
			3 rd Asst. Director
			Unit Manager
1987	Victoria Police (Victorian Government)	N/A	Police recruit
1986	Myer Stores	N/A	Sales assistant

Licences / Qualifications:

BSB41419 Certificate IV in Work Health & Safety BSB30707 Certificate III in Occupational (Workplace) Health & Safety O.H. & S. Management in the Film & Stunt Industry O.H. & S. for the Film & Stunt Industry BSBOHS407A Monitor A Safe Workplace BSBINM401A Implement Workplace Information System BSBADM405B Organise Meetings BSBLED401A Develop Teams & Individuals CPCCHWS1001 Construction industry White Card RIIWHS302D Implement Traffic Management Plan RIIWHS205D Control Traffic HLTAID009 Provide Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation HLTAID010 Provide basic emergency life support HLTAID011 Provide First Aid Heavy Rigid Driver's licence (Heavy Bus / Truck) Boat Operator's licence with PWC endorsement Level 2 First Aid Certificate Workplace Assessor's Certificate COVID 19 - Infection Control Training Certificate Current Australian Passport

Victorian Certificate of Education (H.S.C.) – Billanook College, Mooroolbark. (1986) ALMG member

Other Experience / Activities:

Periodic consultation with VicScreen, attending to film & TV industry issues, scouting locations, and conducting location surveys with prospective local, interstate and offshore production companies. Location consultancy work with local and international production companies, agencies, film commissions, etc.

Regular consultancy work incorporating research, photography and video production services to the legal profession, since 1993.

Investigation and research work over extensive periods, in Australia and the United Kingdom, pertaining to asbestos exposure and subsequent compensation claims for local and international victims of asbestos related illnesses. Spent many work periods based in London and Manchester.

Many years of playing team sports including cricket, Australian rules football, netball, golf & basketball. Regularly involved on committees with several clubs.

Travelled to many overseas locations within the United States of America, Asia, Indonesia, Europe and the United Kingdom.

Supervised & coordinated design, development, construction & renovations of 2 warehouse conversions in Richmond, Victoria.

Assisted Salvation Army with feeding / welfare of homeless people between 2008 and 2010.

Referees:

Kevin Carlin	Russell Boyd
Director / Producer	Location Manager
kevin.carlin@bigpond.com	rstafilm@ozemail.com.au
Naomi Cleaver	Colin McDougall
Line Producer / Producer	Location Manager
nomescleaver@gmail.com	colin@auslocations.com
Vanessa Cerne	Sandy Stevens
Production Designer	Unit Production Manager
vanessakcerne@gmail.com	sandystevens@ozemail.com.au
Rohan Atherton	Daina Reid
Lawyer	Director
rohanatherton@gmail.com	dainajreid@outlook.com